# **+ \$140.00** 39

ETAS ID: TM809747

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
2395485 Ontario Inc.		03/31/2023	Corporation: CANADA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Heys International Ltd.	
Street Address:	333 Foster Cres., Suite 1	
City:	Mississauga, Ontario	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	L5R4E5	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3942757	THE ART OF MODERN LUGGAGE
Registration Number:	4167109	HEYS USA
Registration Number:	4656562	HEYS USA
Registration Number:	4580533	THE ART OF MODERN TRAVEL
Registration Number:	4739390	HEYS

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2156894934

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2159791191

Email: nkmclaughlin@duanemorris.com

Correspondent Name: Nicole K. McLaughlin; DUANE MORRIS LLP

Address Line 1: 30 South 17th Street

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-4196

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: H3780-00043

### **DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE**

Name: Nicole K. McLaughlin; DUANE MORRIS LLP

Address Line 1: 30 South 17th Street

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-4196

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008068 FRAME: 0987

900772213

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nicole K. McLaughlin	
SIGNATURE: /Nicole K. McLaughlin/		
DATE SIGNED:	05/11/2023	
Total Attachments: 3		
source=2395485 Ontario IncRedacted#page1.tif		
source=2395485 Ontario IncRedacted#page2.tif		
source=2395485 Ontario Inc Redacted#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 008068 FRAME: 0988

### CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, 2395485 Ontario Inc. is the owner of the trademarks listed on the Attached Schedule A (collectively, the "Assigned Trademarks);

AND WHEREAS, Heys International Ltd., the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 333 Foster Cres., Suite 1, Mississauga, Ontario, Canada has acquired from 2395485 Ontario Inc., the whole right, title and interest to the Assigned Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business carried on in association with the Assigned Trademarks;

AND WHERAS, pursuant to an Asset Transfer Agreement between the parties effective as of the date hereof, Heys International Ltd. has acquired from 2395485 Ontario Inc. the whole right, title, and interest to the Assigned Trademarks;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration for the payment set out in the Asset Transfer Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, 2395485 Ontario Inc. confirms that it has assigned and transferred, and by these presents does assign and transfer unto Heys International Ltd., its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest to the Assigned Trademarks, together with any common law rights therein and the goodwill of the business carried on in association with the Assigned Trademarks, the same to be held by Heys International Ltd. as fully and effectually as they would have been held by the said 2395485 Ontario Inc., had this assignment and sale not been made.

EXECUTED at	, this <b>31</b>	day of N	farch ,	2023.	
2395485 ONTARIO INC.					
Emrain Sheikh  Emrain Sheikh  DESAISECOSCAICT  Name:  Title:					
Acknowledged and Accepted at		, this 3	1 day of	March	, 2023
HEYS INTERNATIONAL LTD.					
Emrau Sluikh Name: Title:					

TRADEMARK REEL: 008068 FRAME: 0989

# SCHEDULE A

# Trademarks - 2395485 Ontario Inc.

Country	Trademark	Application No. Application Date	Registration No. Registration Date	Class
Canada	TRAVEL CONCEPTS	1501410	TMA812004	
		Oct 27, 2010	Nov 18, 2011	
Canada	TRAVEL CONCEPTS & DESI	GN 1496487	TMA813002	
		Sep 20, 2010	Nov 30, 2011	
Canada	TRAVEL CONCEPTS & DESI	GN 1500578	TMA821781	
		Oct 21, 2010	Apr 10, 2012	
Canada	INTUS	1503273	TMA811762	
		Nov 10, 2010	Nov 15, 2011	
Canada	INTUS DESIGN	1503275	TMA811755	
		Nov 10, 2010	Nov 15, 2011	
Canada	INTUS & DESIGN	1509523	TMA822062	
	Antus	Dec 29, 2010	Apr 12, 2012	

TRADEMARK REEL: 008068 FRAME: 0990

Country	Trademark	Application No. Application Date	Registration No. Registration Date	Class
United States of America	THE ART OF MODERN LUGGAGE	77/908847 Jan 11, 2010	3942757 Apr 12, 2011	18
United States of America	HEYS USA	85/446925 Oct 13, 2011	4167109 Jul 03, 2012	18
United States of America	HEYS USA	85/442234 Oct 07, 2011	4656562 Dec 16, 2014	18
United States of America	THE ART OF MODERN TRAVEL	85/492570 Dec 12, 2011	4580533 Aug 5,2014	18
United States of America	HEYS	85/595949 Apr 12, 2012	4739390 May 19, 2015	9,18, 25

TRADEMARK REEL: 008068 FRAME: 0991

**RECORDED: 05/11/2023**